THE FAIR—WITNESS FPROJECT . I -

WIiLLIAaMm L. MOOMRE  PFLUBL LEHING S MEMEAMRCH)) FEREGRINE COMMUNICATIONS

4219 WEST OLIVE AVE., SUITE #247, BURBANK, CA 91505 USA

11 Sept. 1991

Grant Cameron
649 Silverstone Ave.
Winnipeg, ME. RITOR]

Dear Grant:

Thanks for the several notes plus the copy of your Walker/MJ-—12
boolk., It’s been a busy and very confusing summer-- lots of
personal-type problems. Sorry I haven't written sooner.

You asked for a list of Frank Scully stuff. Since our once long
list of publications has been extremely cut back, 1 doubt that we
publish anything on Scully that you don't already have. I do.
however, have an entire bhoxful of material on Scullvy/Newton. If
you can be somewhat specific as to vour needs, I[°11 see what I can
do. As far as I am concerned, 1°ve done more than enouwgh with
that story to convince me that there just isn’t anything left
that’s worth going after.

One thing you might not know is that Vin Scully, the sports
announcer for the Los Angeles Dodgers, is Frank s first cousin.

With respect to Dr. Walker, I believe I now know just where he
fits into the whole MI-12/UF0 mess. It’s an interesting
connection, but it"s not anything like what you conjecture in vour
book. One of these days when I'm not so stacked with priorities,
I*11 find some time to write about it. On the whole, I found vour
book interesting but a bit inaccurate in places. "Condor", far
example, is not Collins; nor is "Falcon" Doty.

What would you say, I wonder, if I told you I had caught Kevin
Randle fabricating documentary evidence in support of one of his
contentions about the Roswell case? 1 intend to expose all in the
next FOCUS, including Don Schmitt’s involvement in covert
government worlk. In my opinion, those two clowns have done the
Roswell case far more disservice than Berlitz ever did.

How about those two guys in England admitting to having hoaxed the
crop circles? Any comments?

On the phone—in lists from Unselved, Jaime reports no luck at
all.

Fascinating (but possibly credible) piece of dirt on Henry
Azadehdel (alias Dr. Ahmad Victorian, alias Dr. Henry, etc.).
According to what I°'ve heard making the rounds, Libya’s Ehadaffi



has a personal interest in abtaining information on both U &
stealth technology and UFOs and to satisfy this. Libyan
intelligence has recruited a number of foreign nationals who are
well paid to gather and supply such information. Azadehdel’s name
reportedly came up on a list of people who have reportedly been
identified as "involved" in this kind of work. Take it for what
1t's worth. [f it's not true, then nothing changes. If it is,
then a lot of folks in the UFO community have been major
contributors to dear old Khadaffi.

Anyway. do keep in touch. Once I get moved... oops...guess I
haven®t told you yet that I'm moving.... Anyway, once 1 get
moved, 1°1)1 let you know the phone number. Address will still be
the same as always, however.

Usual best regards,

/QQ .
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Grant Cameron

649 Silverstone Ave.
Winnipeg, MEB RIT2U8
Canada

Dear Grant:
Received your lengthy and informative letter today and thought I
would take this opportunity to reply even though the package from

T. Scott still has not arrived.

Basically, I find myself essentially in agreement with what you

have had to say. I do not know what is going on with Dr. Walker
either, but I am convinced something is. That is why [ offered to
help. My source is also most interested in this matter and will

do anything he can to assist. Not only do T trust him implicitly,
but I feel certain that he can get some straight answers out of
Dr. W. just as soon as he knows what questions to ask. As I told
Scott, the Dr. W. thing is essentially your ball game. All I want
to do is provide whatever assistance I cam in order to get to the
bottom of it.

My source, whom I shall refer to as EB.J. for the sake of

convenience, is equally impressed with Dr. W's background-- indeed
so much so that he agrees the man is (or has been) in all the
right places to have been involved with such a thing. E.J. is

also very good at approaching high-level people about such things
and has been of considerable help to wus in the past on similar
matters. Just as soon as Scotts package arrives, I shall set
the wheels in motion and provide you with feedback as soon as it
comes in.

Meanwhile, anything else I can help you with, just let me know.

Yours,
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Grant Cameron

649 Silverstone Ave.
Winnipeg, ME RIZIT2U8
Canada

Dear Grant:

Received your letter of Sept. 17th yesterday (!). Mail service
must be improving.

Your idea about the Kecksburg FA case and Dr. W is certainly worth
looking into. So far as I know, you're the first one to postulate
such a connection. Stan Gordon has done an excellent job of
investigation this case, and there is very little I can add to his
account except to note that I was listening to Mike Levine's talk
show on KEDKEA radio (Fittsburgh) the evening of December 9th 65
when a caller phoned in details of the story essentially live from
the scene. Much of the remainder of Mike's show was devoted to
trying to learn more about what was going on and the term "UFO"
was used frequently that evening in connection with the story.
EDEA news also got involved and, as I recall, broadcast parts of
an interview made with one of the local fire fighters who was on
the scene.

In any case, I briefed Stan Gordon about everything I knew on this
matter several years ago. At about that same time, I did make a
somewhat half-hearted effort to see if anything could be learned
through sources, but nothing useful came of it. Ferhaps it might
be a good idea to try again. If anything turns up, 1711 let you
know.

Enclosed is a copy of a letter I received on this case back in
1981 which you may not have seen (although I'm sure Stan Gordon
has a copy and has since worked with Gribble).

Eest,

ce- Stotr. y
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Grant Cameron

649 Silverstone Ave.
Winnipeg, ME RITZUS
Canada

Dear Grant:

Received your letter of Sept. 17th yesterday (!). Mail service
must be improving.

Your idea about the Kecksburg FA case and Dr. W is certainly worth
looking into. So far as I know, you're the first one to postulate
such a connection. Stan Gordon has done an excellent job of
investigation this case, and there is very little I can add to his
account except to note that I was listeming to Mike Levine’s talk
show on KDEA radio (Fittsburgh) the evening of December Pth &5
when a caller phoned in details of the story essentially live from
the scene. Much of the remainder of Mike's show was devoted to
trying to learn more about what was going on and the term "UFQ"
was used frequently that evening in connection with the story.
KDEA news also got involved and, as I recall, broadcast parts of
an interview made with one aof the local fire fighters who was on
the scene.

In any case, I briefed Stan Gordon about everything I knew on this
matter several years ago. At about that same time, I did make a
somewhat half-hearted effort to see if anything could be learned
through sources, but nothing useful came of it. Ferhaps it might
be a good idea to try again. If anything turns up, 1711 let you
know.

Enclosed is a copy of a letter I received on this case back in
1981 which you may not have seen (although I'm sure Stan Gordon
has a copy and has since worked with Gribble).

Rest,

Ce- Scotr. \
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4219 WEST OLIVE AVE., SUITE #247, BURBANK, CA 91505 USA

Sept. 6th, 1991
Kevin Smith
285 Cahill Dr. W.
Ottawa., ON K1V 9H9
CANADA ‘““‘

Dear Mr. Smith:

Both of your letters dated August 25th have been received. Thank
you for writing and offering your opinions and concerns. Unfortun-—
ately, it seems vou are laboring under quite a collection of mis-—
taken assumptions which, in turn, have led to the formulation of
quite a number ot unwarranted conclusions. Since you have felt
free to be completely candid with me in vour communications, so 1
hope vou will permit me the opportunity to be equally so in mine.
There are certainly no hard feelings on my part. All I ask is the
opportunity to set the record straight.

(1) To begin at the beginning, William L. Moore Fublishing ceased
to exist as a business entity as of midnight December Z1. 1990, at
which time portions of its operation were absorbed by Feregrine
Communications, of which I am now one of the partners (See FOCUS,
127321790, pp.31-2). At that time. Feregrine chose to phase out the
20% discount to FOCUS subscribers that had been the policy under
my proprietorship. As a couwrtesy to customers, the discount was
honored through March Zilst.

Feregrine had expected substantial developmental funding by mid-
spring of this year, but for reasons beyond its control this
funding was delayed and then delayed again. A reorgainzation
process, including the establishment of new office facilities, was
finally begun in June and has continued throughout the summer. A
great deal of confusion has resulted from this process as much of
the shelf stock and files had to be boxed for the move and much of
it remains so pending what has been a very slow and tedious

sorting—out process.

Your order of July éth (received on July 15th) arrived during this
process and was delayed accordingly. I have retrieved the paper-—
work and am sending both of the items due you under separate
cover. Also, as a courtesy to you, we will waive the $12.19

shortage.

(2) Your allegation that I "didn’t lift a finger to help" Mr. Faul
Bennewitz is entirely mistaken. Flease refer to the published
text of my Las Vegas MUFON presentation of June 20, 1989 (EOCUS,

6/30/89, p.8):

*1 tried to counsel (Paul) to drop the entire UFO thing before his health was completely
destroyed. He said he knew things were getting bad and he was trying to cope with it,"



Fact is, I liked Fauwl and I did what I could to try to make him
realize what was really going on. He Jjust wouldn’t listen—— not
to me and not to anyone else in his life either. Faul viewed his
actions as part of a personal crusade to save the planet from an
invasion of evil aliens bent upon the enslavement of the human
race. 0Once he convinced himself of this, [ don”t believe anyone
could have saved him from the inevitable nervous collapse that
followed.

Your erraor (and that of many others) is to assume that Faul was
completely sane before all of this began. I don"t believe he was.
Neither did Jim Lorenzen of AFRO, who allowed me to read some of
Faul "s reports to that organization as early as mid-1980 (which
was a good many months before 1 ever met Faul in person). Faul
was trying to get Jim to print some of his stuff in the AFRO
Bulletin, but Jim told me he wasn’t going to print it because he
believed Paul was "suffering from a serious emotional problem" and
that many ot his (Faul®s) conclusions were those of a man "not
playing with a full deck."

I am not going to argue the pros and cons surrounding what the
gavernment®s actions might or might not have been in Faul’s case.
I am convinced that the results would have been the same whether I
had been involved or not. The difference here, Kevin, is that i1f
I hadn™t been involved and hadn’t elected to tell what I knew
aftterward, no one would know much of anything about it today,
would they?

The reason that the Lears and Coopers and Howes of the world are
upset with me is because Bennewit:z had bought the whole load of
disinformation the government dumped on him, and they. in their
gullibility. had bought it from him and were making a lot of hay
spreading it to the rest of the UF0D community and to the public at
large. Then suddenly I came along and exposed the whole thing as
phoney and it left them looking like the fools that they were.
Faced with a situation like that, the only thing they could do was
to try and make me out as the bad guy, which, I submit, is
precisely what they undertook to do. Foor Faul became far more of
a pawn in their game than he ever was in mine.

You can find John Lear "credible" if you want to, but in order to
do so you're going to have to accept that aliens are here to
enslave the human race and to mutilate humans for the purpose of
eating us. John has expressed precisely those beliefs in writing,
you kEnow.

And you are also free to consider Linda Howe "credible" if that’'s
what you want to do. But in order to believe her, you're going to
also have to accept Rill Cooper as credible, because Linda has
gone to some lengths to endorse Cooper. (If you haven’t yet read
Cooper’s Behold a Fale Horse, perhaps you should. I"'m sure you
will find it very enlightening.) O0Of course, had Linda checked
into Cooper's background a bit further before rushing into print



with his story, she would have discovered that the man has had
serious problems with alcoholism, is a known pathological liar,
never held a Top Secret clearance in the U.S. Navy and was
discharged for psychiatric reasons. LLinda did good work back in
the "70s with the cattle mutilations thing and I applaud her for
1t. Her UFQ "investigations" since that time. however, leave a
lot to be desired-- at least in my assessment.

(Z) The "paranocia" 1 spoke of in vour letter (to Collins) of
August 4th is evidenced in your speculation about "political
interference" having possibly been responsible for Mr. Collins”®
alleged failure to make certain documentation public (assuming, of
course. that the documentation in guestion actually exists). In
addition, I also find a certain air of paranoia 1n your
imprecation to him not to use his "actual name” if he chose to
respond to you by mail. In any case, [ was not suggesting that
you are suffering from paranoid delusions. I only commented that
your letter displayved a certain air of paranoia (whether

intended or unintentional) and that, in my opinion, paranoia has
no place in UFOQ research. I regret that you chose to take offense
at my choice of words and 1 apologize accordingly.

As to my having libeled you, if you will trouble to check with an
attorney you will find that in order to sustain a complaint of
libel here in the U.5., vou would also have to prove that there
was some malicious intention behind my words and that you had been
materially damaged thereby. Certainly neither of the latter two
conditions exist.

Legally speaking however, you yourself are on somewhat weaker
ground. You might be interested to know that:

(A) It is a violation of the copyright laws to copy and send
personal correspondence to a third party without first
obtaining the consent of the writer: and

(B) It is & violation of the National Security Act of 1947 to
attempt to induce any present or former government emplovee
to COVERTLY supply "actual copies" of "intelligence docu-—
ments" containing "classified UFO information" not "already
out in the public domain" to a foreign national who is
admittedly "unauthorized" to have it.

Fortunately, I have no objection to yow sending copies of my
letter to Cameron and Crain: and I am willing to overlook the
approach you made to Collins as nothing more than the product of
harmless naivete—-— that in spite of the fact that as a loyal U.S.
citizen I really should send both of your letters to the FEBI and
the RCMF (originals, that is, not copies).

(4) When you get right down to it, you really have no basis
whatsoever for assuming that "M. Collins" and Capt. Robert Collins
are one and the same. For all you know, "M. Collins" might be me
(or anyone else for that matter) writing under a pseudonym.

Just for the record, Kevin: Yes, there is a Capt. Robert Collins,



and yes, I do know himi; but no., he isn’t "Condor" (Cameron’s,
Crain’s and Howe's assertions to the contrary). As for Capt.
Collins”™ interest in UF0s. you have no basis whatsoever for
concluding that there was (or is) anything official about it.

Lots of people are interested in the subject for purely personal
reasons. Just because one happens to have an interest in UFOs and
also happens to have been a USAF captain is no reason for vyou to

assume that there might be some connection between the interest
and the rank.

In closing, I hope that the above will be of some assistance to

you in your research. I+ T can be of any additional service,
please feel free to write again.

Yours very truly,

R
Y Y
Y’“‘\?\:%“\\‘*“““m\

William L. Moore
cc: FRaobert Collins

Grant Cameron
Scott Crain
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Grant Cameron
649 Silverstone Ave.
Winnipeg, ME. RITOR1

T. Scobt Crain
FOBX 11
Fort Matilda, FA 16870

Dear Grant:

Thanks for the copy of your letter to Jerry Clark dated Dec. Sth.
I couldn™t have said things better myself, and am considering
using ecerpts from it in the mext FQCUS.

I was informed yesterday that E.J. has "confirmed his appointment”
to see W and will be making the trip "shortly." I do not know
what "shortly" means. but I expect results soon.

With respect to the continuing Steinman controversy, I have
finally decided it is time to lay this matter to rest once and for
all. Up to now, I have been resisting sending you copies of what
I viewed as private correspondence, but in light of Stringfield’s
letter (copy of which you sent me), I think it"s high time to
prove my case. | believe that the enclosed material should do so
beyond any reasonable doubt. I leave further conclusions up to
you. Flease feel free to disseminate to others as vou wish. I
think both you, and they, will find it most revealing.

Thanks for your continued support. I"11 be in touch.

Regards,
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UFO= AMD THE U.S. GOVYERNMENT: PAFRT T1711.
By William L. Moore

Many of you reading thiz have been in UFDlogy long enough to
remember 3 pereistent rumor which began circulating during the
spring of 1987 to the effect that the Department of Defense had
produced a documentary film on UFDs which was about *o be releazed
and which war tc run (azcording to the most commonly repeated
version of the story) on Fubliz Television. The film, supposedly
a narrates cellection of claszsified footage put together from
files ctored at Loz Alamos, N.M., was to be an admission of the
Defense Department’s knowledge of the entraterrestrial oricgin of
UFQs. Again according to the most common version of the rumors
the film would admit to our government’s knowledge of
extraterrestrial visitation during the "40s, "S0Os and *&0s, but
would conclude with the statement that there had been no veri if£c
vigitations of "IAC" (identified alien craft) since the early
and that apparently the alierns had lost intere=st in uvs and gone
away.

During March and April cf 1987, I became aware that both
Bennewit: and Linda Howe had been "informed" of the su
exicstence of this £ilm, and that both had been told tha
film’s release date had been temporarily delayed because somecne
in the DOD had been unhappy with the quality of the nerration and
had sent the film back teo be "renarrated." Shortly thereafter,
rumors about its allegedly upcoming "release" began circulating
throughout the UFD community, either as a result of Faul and/or
Linda having repszated the information to others, or because others
in th2 UFD community had also been provided with this information
by those who haed originally given it to Faul and Linda. In any
casze, lhe rumorsz ran hot and heavy for a while, with many
expres=zing the belief that there might be something to them.
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For my part, T knew that AF0SI waz behind the spreading of the
story, but &t the time I could only speculats that it had
csomething to do with defusing Linds Howe s effoarts o make a film
with HEO. In an effort to learn more, I had conversatiormns with
several of my contacts (including Rick Doty) on the subject, but
was unable to glean much more than the fact that the story had
originated somewhere within the Washington DOD estabhlizshment . The
fact that both Eennewitz and Howe had been targeted recipients of
it, and that AF0SI people were clearly involved with its
dissemination, strongly suggested that it was just ancther pDloy ir
the disinformation game against these two. Dropping the zame
rumor on selected others within the UFO community who could he
e;xpressly relied upon to spread it far and wide wac known te me as
a previously tried-and-true technique of providing "outside
corroboration" for rumors being circulated by "inside source=.' I
had quietly observed such activity before and had carefully tmlrn
note of the methodology without letting on I had noticed. In thig
instance however, 1 was unable toc determine whether the roots of
this particular grapevine were limited to both Howe and q=nhev1t~

neither of whom seemed able to keep their mouths shut (no offen= -



intended, folles, I'm just calling it lile I caw it), or whether
the government had prompted the growth of the vine b
little fertilaicer of its own. In arn, zaze, 1 rememb
of an i1mpending DOD film on UFDs coming up during 4
dozen or more calls from cther rescarchers at *he

clear to me that the rumor was certainly making the rounds.
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What was behind it, however, was anzther gquestion entirel)
turned out, it waz indeed disinformation: and lil all go

disinformation it contained a certain elemernt of truth.
that during 19682 and early 1987, not DOD but rather D2 (the

Department of Energy) waz in fact involved with the maling of &
numbe: of classified filme, the production of which were
coordinated by Charlesz Earnett, head of the video and film
production facility at Los Alamos Labs. Upon completion of one
such film in January 1987 (note the date), Barrnett received a
comglaint from a project scientist concerning the "awful® gualil,
of the narration. Annoyed, Bbarnett shot back, "Whe in the hell do
you want, Charlton Heston?": tao which hiz critic re=pl e

yau™" it turned out, Barnett could and did. Hes

granted a "Q" clearancs in Februarv, 192827, and begar

quality narration for Los Alamos/DOE films shortly th

All cf this, of coursz, is the truz =zlemernt of the DOD
1 2 =i

rumor planted om Heocwe and Bernnewitz. t waz disinfor
stirrec in with the truth that iderntified the project
rather thar DOE, =zand changed the subject from nuclear
UFOs. Eince the films were highly classified in any

urlikely that any outsider attempting to check the st

Alamcs officials would have gotten very far. (Theres
evidence, however, thzt anyone actually did try to che

Another, but very similar, matter involves the many rumcrs which
began circulating in the early "80s and continue to this da,
concerning the alleged presence of underground alien bases im the
vicirnity of Dulce, New Mexico, and "Area S1" of the Mellis= AQir
Force Test Range in Nevada. Although I have already written

a considerable amount on the origin of these rumors (see FOCUS,
June 20, 198%9), there are a number aother aspects of this situaﬁign
which I have avoided discussing until now.

The first is that, according to my own investigations, both *the
Dulce and Area 51 sites are red herrings designed to divert
attention away from the real areas of interest. Once again, as in
all disinformation, there is a certain element of truth to rumor =
about each =site; and once again these rumors were carefully
planted so as to assure their perpetuation within the UFD
community and ultimately, through certain credulous wags therej
to the public at-large without further government involvement.
(The underlying philosophy here ie that it is better, eacier, and
far less risky to disinform the UFD community and =allow thEm.to
feed misinformation to the American public than it ic for the

N,



government to try to disinform the public directly. That wa,. *©
something goes awr,, the "UFQ kLosle" ¢ 1
the governmentz peocple get cff scott
ounterintelligence pu’ﬂ gt i £
Lhis 2 = aAS e
useful, he i= no different from the reszt of the "UFD hocks" as
far as they are concerned.)
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Juct another pawn in this same

In the case of Dulce., where rumors put an undarground UFD bass
by

beneath near Archuleta Feal:, there are several factore to be
considered. The first is that the area has had 2 high incidencs
. 3 . I Iy
of UFD reports and cattle mutilation activity over the years which
54'_:,‘_' v E

has continually fueled the imaginations of thke clamnich
superstitiocus Jicarilla Apaches who live there. It i
in Dulce that the town, and thus the tri be, has benefi

Socllars zpent by the stream of UFQ recearchers and J

curious who have bean attracted to the area by the ma

about it. Indeed, certain tribal officials assume an almost
conspiratorial air when approached by outsidersz, speaking darkl:
and mysteriouszly of the latest reputed geings—on in a manner

virtually certain to whet the appetites of the curicuz whe have
often travelled far in their search for ancwerec. Often the
r\

information is inrccently distorted in the t=21ling-- as

eiample, the le I once told of twn CIA agents who

to town two we & ier with a car full of cameras anc

equipment and who sought tribal permissior tc go UFD hunting. The
story sounded gocd in the telling, but it took cnly & lit:le
investigsation to turn up the fact that the two "C

none other thar Allen Een: and Ed Eiebel of the Tucs

Foundation for UFO Fecearch who had come to the ares

out the Dulce rumors to their ocwn =zatisfaction The point hers is

that the area hae indeed been the center of

fis

large number of
1-

UFO and cattle mutilation reports AND the loca havs learnsed tco
take advantage of this situation for their own ben=fit, It*e &
combination which constitutes fertile ground for the planting and

zelf-perpetuation of UFC disinformation—— and careful
1nvestlgat10n reveals that the government’s counterintelligence
people have taken full advantage of it.

What are the government’®s reasons for planting rumors which center
around UFO activity and an alleged underground alien base in the
Dulce area? Actually, there are two reasons-- both very oood
ones! The first is that the government really does maintain a
highly classified underground area code-named "Dulce Complex", byt
it’s NOT in Dulce, New Mexico. (Whether the wreckage of a crashed
UFO, or a real-live alien ambassador are kept there. I do raot
know; but there are rumors, and they come from much better

sources than the ones who are spreading the Dulce disinformaticr
storiecs.) The second is that (according to information which has
been provided to me by several different sourcez over the veare)
the government has had under development for scme time now a
disc~-shaped, unmanned, reconaissance drone, and has been
conducting test flights of this object over the northwestern Neyw
Mexico, southern Colorado area (of which Dulce2 is a part). What



better way to protect the security of such a proiect than to
promote the belief that those who have sighted thiz ocbjeczt in
flight have really seen a UF0O? (Just for the reccrd, I Ho not
believe that thiz explanation is responsible for all the UFO
reparts in the area, nor do 1 pretend that there is anything h2¥€
which would explain the many cattle mutilations. What I am
saying is that somecne in the counterintelligence comunity has
been very astutely and very carefully manipulating an existing
situation so that it works to their advantage, and certain members
of the UFO community have been convenient, howbeit urnwitting.
pawns 1in thigs process.

The many rumors centering around "Area S1" in Nevada are & similar
red-herring situation, although comewhat more complex. Once
again, there 1s a plethora of UFD sightirngs and gimilar anusual
occurrences connected with the area: and once again rumors of
2l ien

under ground a . bases and government operated captured UFDe heave
aboundec fcr years-- many of these menticning the government’s
highly secure Groom Lake research and development facility {"Ehe
ranch"), which is virtually inaccessable to outeiders. With
respect to these Nevada rumars, there are al=o twec things to be
noted. The first is that the government is hardly going to 35 out

of its way to spread UFD rumors designed toc attract people to iR
the very ares it wants them to stay away from. Hence, while I am
prepared to concade that there MAY BE something alien goirmg 20

in the micddle of Mevada (indeed., I once had a UF0 sighting there
myself), the leaszt likely place for it tc be happening is in

"Area S1." Just as in Dulce, however, there are certain things
about the "Area 51" location which conveniently play intoc the
hands of those wanting to spread UFQ disinformation. The area’s
remote and inaccesz=szable location, the existence of a highly

secure, Top Secret research and develeopment facility at Groom
Lake, the presence of F-117a "Stealth" fighters and other high
performance and experimental aircraft f(including the highly
classified "Aurora" and "Omega" projects), and the honeyzombk of
tunnels under the Mevads nuclear test site-- all are sufficient to
convince those who go looking that the government really does have
something to hide there; and all are convenient red herrings just
waiting to be fried by the government’s disinformation expertsz.

The second thing to be taken into consideration about the "Area
51" rumors is that the headguarters for many of the activities
which go on there are not at Nellis AFE in Las Vegas as many
believe, but rather are located at none other than Kirtland AFE in
Albuquerque—- the central point of the government®s disinformatiaon
activities in the EBennewitz-Howe affair.

Once again, the bottom line here is that the government is not
going to spread disinformation designed to attract people to the
very area they want people to stay away from. Those who try to 5o
there looking for UFOs are doing just what the disinformation
people want them to do-- they are going to the wrong place!

S0 where’s the "right" place? I don’t know for sure. T*e



something I'm still working on and thus commente are reserved
until that work is complete.

X ¥k ¥ X

Finally, is a Congressional hearing the best way to get the truth
about all of this out to the public? I used to think so. but
several recent developments in the work I am doing have left me

less certain about his. Although I continue to support efforts
aimed at securing a Congressional ingquiry, the group th-t I am
working with and I have recently agreed that we are going *0O
pursue a rather different strategy which we believe stands &
reasonably good chance of accomplishing the same thing. Since
providing details of the plan would virtually assure its fa lure,

1
it does not seem appropriate to say anything further about it at
this time.

MJ3-12 NOTICE )

Due to a heavy workload, the Moore/Shandera report on the analysils
of the MJI-12 documentsz hasz been delayed. As reported in the
September IZ0th, 1982 FOCUS, this work is currently in progress
and will be available to interested parties as soon as it can be
completed. Subscribers will be advised as to how to cbtain & Copy
as soon as it iz ready for release which, at this point, is
probably not going to be before mid-February.

Meanwhile, UFQ-basher Fhilip HKla=a
results of his own research into
Trumarn Memorandum irn the latest icss =
Fredictably, klass concludes that the document is a f
equally predictably, his article is limited to presen
those facts which support his pre-conceived position.
Monetheless, those who have been actively following the MJI-12
controversy should obtain and read the piece-— and then hkzep an
open mind until "the rest of the story" canm be laid on the table.

SOUTH AFRICAN CRASH CONTRQOVERSY

ae recentl publirhcd the
i v of the so-called

One of the most widely discussed matters in the UFO field lately
concerns rumors and a certain amount of documentary evidence to
the effect that a UFD crash/retrieval event took place in South
Africa in May of 1989, and that two live &sliens were found inside
the craft. As the story goes, the UFO was deliberately "shot
down" by an experimental laser cannon f{(referred tc as "Thor 2")
which had been installed in one of the South African Air Force®
french-built Mirage jet fighters. As the story goes, both the UFQD
and the two live aliens were turned over to U.S5. authorities upeor
recovery in exchange for "nuclear technology", which is defined by
some of those involved with this story as meaning "two live
hydrogen bombs." Frominent in the spreading of this information
throughout the UFO community has been one Henry Azadehdel, a
wealthy, flamboyant and highly controversial Russian—-born ex-con
who holds British citizenship and who has gone to great lengths ip
recent years to try to sell himself as an expert on UFO
abductions.

Ui



Based upon ocur analysis of available information, and the results
of our own investigstior which has included discuscsiar
several confidsntial scurces, a summary of our position with
respect to this event ies as fcllows:

(1) A crash/retrieval event appears to ha.e indeed occured in
South Africa on May @, 198%2; but =11 indicatiors are that the
object retrieved was not a UFO, but rather a piece of Soviet ER&CE
debris—- most likely the remains cf a highly classified spy

satellite.

(2) U.S. laser weapon technology is still some distancs away frow
perfecting anything small enough to be installed in any
aircraft. Furthermore, the likelihocd of America’s defence
establishment providing such technology tc the Scuth Africans,
even if we did have it, iz wvirtually nil. America, however, ha:
beer actively pursuing such techrclogy for some time, and does
possesz at least one prototype device. The thing is ground-base
and encormous—- far toc huge and heavy in its present state to be
lofted by any aircraft. However, the present weapon might, Just
might, have the capability of knocking a satellite out of arbitj
and such a "test" might, Jjust might have been undertalen—- thus
leading to a crash/retrieval event in South Africa, some sort of a
technology trade with the South Africans in exchange for the
device f(although almost certainly pot H-bombs), and the
fabrication of a convenient and perfectly outrageous cover-—-stor)
to the effect that all the flap was over & UF0 crash. The icing
on the cake, of course, would be the convenient appearancs of a
South African intelligence officer with tantalizing documerts—-—
even including an "alien alphabet"-- in-hand. and the aczceptance
of hie stcory by UFC researchers who could be counted on (as they
have in the past) to spread the story far and wide with a maximum
of sensationalism. ({Ho-hum. Just another chcre in the day-to-day
drudgery of disinformaticn. And not a bad job it was toc!)

~
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Readers who have either

] Lise 1987 8teipngan-%
LEQ Crask =% Astez, or have bheer around the LFEC
early 1972s (or beth) will romember the 1972 el
created b, one Robert Spencer Carr whe made

claim that the U.E8. Air Force had the wrecl Z
anc dead alien bodie tored in Henger 18 a* Wri

Force Lbase. Although Carr never offered much in
supporting evidence for hisz story, and the Air
(predictably) contisuwed to deny ity rumors s
tand eluszive) Hanger 18 and its allegadly alien
continued to circulate in ore form or another rich
present day. The, were even the subject of = P
movie 1 the sarly *8ls.

WELL as

repeat them are elther uraware

equally important zlaims of Mrs=.
staff writer Ja, Masder €cr an 2
of the October 12, 174 Miami (F
one piece of i

from ner

So ngw you knsky "t
7

-

= s .. TR e s g "
& rest of the story.

Aricther item that hasz lon
saucer crash at Aztec iz )
four paragraph FEI memorandum dat
released under the FOIA more than
those unfamiliar with it, ths text reads in

"An investigator for the Alr Force stated that three sc-rcalled
flying saucers had been recovered in New Mexico., They wers
described as being circular in shape with raised centers,
approximately SO feet in diameter. Each one was cccupisd
bodies of human shape but only T feet tall, drezszed in me
cloth of a very fine texture. Each body was bandaged in
similar to the blackout suits used by speed flyerz and test
pilots.

mannmer

"According to Mr. (officially censored), informant, thes =
were found in New Merico due to the fact that the Gavernm
very high—-powered radar set—-up in that area and it is heli
radar interferes with the controling mechaniem of the =au

Bince its releaze, numerous lecturers and researchers have wayeq



this document in front of camerss cr audiernczes and called %7 s d
evidence" of a saucer crash. DOne respected irdividoel, L&y w
gryant cf the D.C. branch of CAUS, e.en went sz fzr &z io meie @
case in federal court in an effort to force ths Bureawr to JivelsE
the name of its criginal informant on the matter—- & nare which
wac censored out of the document a% the time of its origin-z!
relessze. He lcs=t-- the couwrt agreeing with the FBI = ar yule t that
the name had been justifiably w ur.der the
sources—and-methodsz and the d vieions of the FCIA.

While seemingly sermzaticnal at firs* blush. in the fipal z2nal, =
the document turns cut = be ncthing more then an eightt-hand
repetiticn of the Silas Mewton — Frank Szully story, ant &g =0T
ghould not be cited &= evidence of arytihi all-- encept
perhaps of the fact Lhsa a tary = WSS

circulation at the tige uE ~chierrs ave & 2.
For thosz readerz whc e fcl e e paragragh.-
are excergted from "Cra idence Lhwe Searsk 4o
Proof", a paper b, Will t e 17T
MUFON Sympesium in €+ Leuis - e soeltalle
from ws as Fublicatior #1258 for £12.00 al rasding
for thos=ze u«h X more inforaaticn concerning M. hewtan’s
gerneral unre 1it, az & gseurce of informstion.

"Some ti Cotctes, 1249, Hzwto- beg et J
his cras Hig =Yopse frienmd ir Demver. Gaomy
l.oehlei . Ria giar, cetle gz E4g%k 2
saucer ! i o~ L :'».‘_‘; » P -2 =

on the e "’..t““.f‘ ‘_"l:-:,‘-: 4 gYles s-o 21l
about thr were dressed in garment=s made =f
metallic y wore nc s Bk Faibe= Sad
their bodie=z o (The=ze = &= sl !
to remember: E d “adar zite i AFiz.—f M3 =¥ Y AR
height: (2) met lzth; snd (4) taped Ekcdies.) Tre Zie hsd

been cast.

"Koehler, who evidently believed Newton without Quesztioan, re-esatsz=-'
the tale during early October, 1942, to & rumber of hiz frierds
including Morley F. Davies, a field representative fcr +h= WJalt o
J. Thompson Co. in Denver. Davies, in turn, repeated the stor, ‘o
at least two of his associates, Jack M. Murphy and L.J. van Horr,
who were manager and ascsiztant manager of a local Ford Motor
agency there. In mid-December, Murphy and van Hzrn in their +.-p
told the tale, now fourth-hand, to Kansas City, Hansas, auto
dealer Rudy Fick who was passing through Denver cn his wa, home
from Ogden, Utah. PBack home in lansas City, Ficl passed along the
now fifth-hand tale to the editor of the Wyandotte Echkc, =

weekly newspaper published in Kansas City. In the telling, the
name "Koehler" had now become "Coulter", and the number n~<f flyins
saucers in possession of the U.S. government had grown +rom thre;
or four to "around fifty", forty of which were under stud, "in ths
United States Research Buresau in Los Angeles." The bit cboutr the
high-powered radar site cn thse N.M.-Ariz. border remained ir +--

m

(

40

story, as cid the alleged three feoot height of the zalienz and the



manner of their dre=z:. Ficl. implied that "Coulter" hzZ nztdda-v
seen the disc himeelf.

"The story, attributed to Fichk, hizs friencdsz ir Denvaer, and
wltimatel, "Coulter", appeared in the Jaruary £, 1657 eZiticn of

i
the W,andctte Echo, and from there was picked up by a rumbzr C',
other papecrs arcund the country, Thiz sttracted the interest of

both the FEI and (AF)0SI, the latter of which had begun
investigating it a2z en adjunct to their cocze glready in proy’ ess
on Milel Conrad (for more details on which, see the abo.e
referenced paper; Ed.). B, early March, a whole seriez of

commuriications pertaining to the matter had passed betwesd DEl

headquarters in Washingtor, D.C., and various field unite, o©ne of

which dated 14 March, 1992 (just B days before the "Hottel M=mo"i

Ed.), stated that Newton's November 24, 1949, converzaticn with
o

(Bruce) Cabot at the Lalezide Courtry Club (once agai

above refererced paper: Ed.) had been witnessed by = =
radic news commerntator (name officially, deleted) whz, o . MOrnLlg

4

E 5 - &
club had stated that he had information on £1i
the discugzicon tool place over & rounmd cf drinlke at the
"mineteenth hcle® (bar)... and that the *stcry got better with
€ach drink™." (0S1 had attempted to interview N '
but without success in that Newton had apparently
Wyoming shortly thereafier.)

Program, announced in effect that a part, a

In any case, one of the agerts at 0SI headguartars i
peszed the Ficl. ztory, now seventh-hand, along tc Specis

Guy Hcottel, one of his contacts in the Washington of+fics

FEI (with whom 08I often worked quite closely), whc in turs, on
March ZIZ, 1950, generated a memo on it to J. Edgar Hoove
fimeEelfenea™

1= 4

©
|

Frocf that con-man Silas Newton, via his late 1949 conversation
with Ceorge hoehler, waz the source of the irnformatiocm in agarnt
Hottel s now eighth-hand account to Hoover restz orn the fact
that both Newton’s tale tc Foehler and Hottel'cs repcr-t to Hoover
contain the same four hkey points (i.e. High-powered radar sitsz
in New Me:ico <but now without mention of Arizonz», thres ‘oot

tall aliens, metallic cloth, and wrapped bodies)!
¥Rk kX

Before leaving the matter of Frank Scully, it seems approprizate *-
merition here that the most recent development in FWF's continuing
investigation into this case was the FBI's release tc us, on
Beptember 6, 1989, of &7 pages of file material pertaining mostly
to Scully’s alleged connections to the Communist Party and varinous
communist front organizations in California between the late 'I0=
and about 1960, This file presents a side of Scully that seem=z to
rave gone unnoticed in UFD research up to this pocint, and is quite
illuminating., One of the most interesting items in this fila iz =
fagcinsting memorandum, dated October 20, 1950, from agert C.E.

Hernrich to A.H, Belmont &t Bureau headquarters, which, after



citing no les= than 25 separate instances of "Scully’s e
participation in Communiszt Farty Front and other Pro-Communiss
Groups" between 1937 and 1949 (!), concludes with the following
"Observation":

"It appears from an analysis of the book "Behind the Flying
Saucers" written by Scully that Scully’s purpose in writing the
book could easily have beer to undermine public morals by
attempting to convince them of the possibility of attack from

another planet and to undermine their confidence in the Department
of Defense."

The memc went on tc recommend "that this memorandum be brought to
the attention of the Internal Security Section, in order that
consideration be given to conducting additional investigation of
Scully as a possible Security Index subject.”

On November 4, 1950, Hocver ordered the Los Angeles office to

conduct "a thorough security investigation of the activities of

this individual to determine... whether he can be considered a

threat to the security of the country...." This investigation gas ‘
completed on December 9th, and resulted in an 18 page report, five

pages of which were withheld from release by the EBureau under

three different exemptions of the FOIA.

Interested researchers may obtain a complete copy of this &2 page

file from FWE for the sum of $9.00 (about .15/pg), plus an

additional one dollar for postage. Please refer tc "Franlk Scully

FEI File" in your request.
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Further, PT told se that because of his close relations with Friedsan, he had already called and intorntq
_ Stanton of the results of his (PT's) analysis. 1 presuse that Friedsan has by now briefed you and that if you
. want further verification you will call PT.
|
I invite your coasents and apology.

Philip J. Klass

——————
T — ———— — ———— — ————————————————————————————————— ———————————.—— -

- BILL MOORE RESPONDS

16th OCT.'89

~ “The truth is only arrived at by the painstaking process of eliminating the untrue.”
| ' Sherlock Holaes

|
|

- Dear Nr. Klass: !

Thank you for demonstrating the usual *skeptical® approach of deciding what the truth aust be before exasining
~any evidence, and then stopping to crow the moment you discover something that seems to support your
| preconceived notions. Naturally it would never occur to you that you might have missed something, Equally, it
would never occur to you to tell all of the story when only half of it says what you want to hear. Thus,
| here's my side of the story you tell in your letter of October 12th. Of course, you will suppress this the
| moment you read it so as to make certain that at least some of your victiss never qet to read it. Why you

;1 are such an asshole, Phil, I probably will never know-- but I resain confident that eventually your scales will
balance.

A1) First of all, allow me to thank you for placing on the record the fact that the respected document examiner
iin question (PT) does not wish to becose publicly involved. We were wondering how to get around that, since if
© we had said it, you would have never believed it. Now you have said it.

I would also like ta thank you for placing on the record that you have discovered, by your own seans, our
-on-going consultations with professional document analysts. It’s always qood to have you confirm that we have
been doing our homework. That way, when the whole story is told, there won’t be any question about the
vasics, or about the fact that we have been talking to top people in the field.

(2) Secondly, I acknowledge that PT did indeed make his findings known to us some tise ago and we have not yet

" published thes.. 1 also acknowledge that your rendition of his professional opinion is essentially accurate.

finHE OTHER SIDE OF THE STORY, Phil, is two-fold:.

| :(A) PT is only one of the docusent examiners we have consulted on this matter. There are, in fact, three

[others who have been involved. It was our feeling that a proper investigation required several opinions in

-order to make the findings as.credible as possible. In the case of the issues involved in the Truman docusent,
‘the four opinfons involved are mixed. 'That is why I said in Las Vegas on July Ist that the docuaent, *though

' | not yet disproved, ...presents the weakest case of the three.® Curiously, there is evidence on the other

side of the coin as well. It’s really quite a confusing matter once you take the trouble to examine ALL the

evidence. But of course, since you've already decided what constitutes the bottos line, you wouldn’t be the

~{'least bit interested in the cosplete report, would you? No matter-- I’a sure there are many others who will
be. We expect to hpve it published by year’s end.

]-(B) While PT did confira your position on the docusent, his opinion to us also included the statesent that
| "although the doculgnt'ltsnlf'lay be a fabrication, the inforsation in it could very well be real. This sort
- of thing,® he saic, "is not uncosson in such a situation."

l (3) We did not *opt to withhold® these admittedly vital findings from anyone. The only reason they have not
yet been released is that they are not yet cosplete. Our plan had been to publish concurrently with Stan’'s

f 5
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FUFOR report at year's end. In spite of your partial scoop, we will adhere to that schedule. I expect our

. public, both yours and mine, can wait that long for good data. Indeed, if we thought you could bring yoursel

to participate in an impartial report that will contain considerable positive as well as some negative data, we

« would consider asking you to participate,

jwlseen and experienced.

The above are my comsents, as requested. The apology, however, should be from you-- for jusping the gun, a$
usual, for personal qgainjy and, (also as usual) for misleading your public by telling only that part of the

story which supports your pre-conceived position.

Cordially,
William L. Moore

——— —————
————————— —————— ————— - ————————————— —————— ———— —————— -

EDITORIAL
By Jimmy Ward

Let me start right out by saying something controversial. 1 too have read Whitley Strieber’s Comsunion and

Transformation, but I’m not sure he was ever abducted. Nor am I certain that alien visitors are in contact

#ith hiz ac#. No... he's not really lying either! He believes it!

Let e explain, Whitley is only one of literally dozens of people in that same area of the country who have
had similar experiences and visits, They too have been visited by bug-eyed aliens, monks, men in wet suits,
etc. They have seen faces on walls and ceilings, had lights switched on and off in their hoses, and similar

weird events. 5o what has been happening to Whitley has been happening to many others as well. [If they’re not
being visited by aliens, then what’s going on?

1've been corresponding with a family in Connecticut who has been keeping a diary of events and of what they’ve

The diary is a list of things without emotion or atteapts to explain. [’a waiting now
for answers to some questions I've already asked even though I'm pretty sure 1 already know those answers.

: You see, Whitley and the rest of these people all live in the same general area the so-called boomerang UFQ has

_ believe it is an alien spacecraft because it has been too localized for too long a period of time. Rather, I

t

u

i been seen, and their experiences all began at about the time it first appeared in their area. I don’t
|

believe its propulsion systes is responsible for these goings-on. How?

! Well, recently, in Canada, a model plane was flown and kept aloft using microwaves beamed at it from the

i ground. The craft converts these microwaves into electrical power to run the motors. No fuel, in the

| conventional sense, is needed. Northrop is also working on a similar model. But this booserang UFO has been
_appearing for years, you say? MWell, microwave plane models have too. In 1965, Raytheon flew an early model
for over ten hours in a test. But the plans were apparently canceled, or at least nothing further has been
heard about it Qn;prlic. :

i v . "

{ns sany readers are!probably aware, certain microwave frequencies can and do produce physical and mental
effects in husans, including esotions and hallucinations' It can also trigger ESP-like experiences. As far as
I have been able to learn, the experimental microwave planes tested so far all have a waffle-like or qrid
systes on their underside-- and so does this boomerang UFD! I don’t think this is all coincidence, although
adaittedly it does need further checking. If the hypothesis is correct, those who have had the most frequent
exposure should be the ones who have the most "visitor experiences®. Those who have had one or two exposures
should have thair “experiences® a few days after their exposure, not while they were exposed. Also, a blood

| test shzuld chow plevated white blood cell counts (sometimes as much as 50X above normal). Strieber should be
| able to verify this in his own case at least.

It’s an angle on abductions that hasn’t been pursued before. I should think that at least someone in the UFQ
cossunity would want to do some further checking before ruling it out entirely,

i : |
6
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! | Vicki Cooper fn UFD magazine
j 1 Bept./0ct. 1989

*This has been going on for too long. The bottom line is that the UFD comsunity has been had,... In his speech
" he criticizes others for spreading disinformation, but for the last ten years, Bill himself has been one of
| the biggest sources of disinformation in all ufology. His money motivation is blatently obvious.®
o Barry Greenwood of CAUS
as quoted in UFQ magazine
Sept./0ct, 1989

BHILL MOORE REFLIES

Dear UFQ Magaziner
With respect to your editorial (pg. 2) and the associated article about me (pgs 4-5), please allow me to point
out that counterintelligence people associated with the U.S. governaent have been disseminating disinformation

| about UFOs to the public (of which the so-called UFO comaunity is a part) for many years. Only by exposing this
| Process can we ever hope to learn anything about how it works or anything about its ispact on us as UFO
| researchers and journalists, Only by exposing it and ultimately understanding who's behind it and why it’s
. being done can we ever hope to develop a strateqy for counteracting its influence. In light of this, your
' editorial cosment that these revelations represent "the blackest mark® on UFOlogy yet to surface somehow
1 suggests that we would be better off not knowing how vulnerable we have been and are, I disagree. Rather, I

think the exposure of this heretofore only suspected chicanery places us in the strongest position we have ever
'enjoyed.

Barry breenwood's assertion that "soney® is my motive is laughable on two fronts. In the first instance, all

he needs to do is come out here and take a look at my incose tax returns or sy bank balances to see just how
~auch money I make from my activities. (1’11 make them available to him if he comes.) In the second, if we are
"to accept Greenwood’s philosophy that making money is an inherently evil active, then [ suppose none of us

should ever qo to the movies, buy a newspaper, watch the evening news on TV, listen to the radio, buy a copy of

your magazine or purchase food from a super market-- all of which operate solely for the purpose of turning a
profit. (Nho knows-- maybe Barry breenwood is really a closet comaunist?)

|

Bt ! - VICKI COOPER "CLARIFIES"
;g (Eycerptedlfrom her letter to Bill Moore dated Oct. 1, 1989)
f“‘i]‘ 5 " n=, |

l

:hi I

I'Dear lill|?§

N R
|

*loaathink & fcl hrlnf tlarxfxcatxons are in order:

i . J
*Your inference that my remark (i.e., your revelations: "the blackest mark on ufology yet to surface®) suggests
we'd "be better off not knowipg how vulnerable we have been and are® constitutes a complete misreading of ay
&neaning. That disinforsation and misdirection about UFOs are pervasive in this field is well known.... Anyone
| who can’t see how vulnerable we are simply isn’t looking. [ submit that you put the blinders on when you chose
4[to be part of such a disinforpation campaign, in your assusption that "exposure of this heretofore unsuspected
“| {chicanery places us in the strongest position we have ever enjoyed.® Who are you kidding?

P v !

*The 'hlackest’nark' I refer to is, puioly and siaply, that your actions, if true, have not only contributed to
“the physical and psychic disintegration of an individual, but have again shown those responsible for such
'prograas that sose ufologists can be easily *had.® What you did and for all I know are still doing allows

1~' '
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" these "spaok® types to have an ever-expanding field day at the expense of legitimate ufology. After Y°“; -—
| disclosuras do you SERIOUSLY think anyone with half a mind infers that your/our position is strengthened? U0

strength in our maligned field come from the arrogant assusption that you can beat these quys at their own
| game...? !

|
| |

*I'11 make an assumption her(t Your beef with breenwood further plays into *their* hands...."

BILL MOORE RESFONDS:

Dear Vicki

Thank you for you "clarifications® letter. It is a source of never-ending amazesent to me how some people in
this field have become such experts at making federal cases out of assusptions and rumors. Somehow I had
always expected that you, as a fellow journalist, were above such tactics. Needless to say, I as chagrined and
dismayed to see how you have fallen prey to the teaptations of yellow journalisa, How sad-- and indeed, how
tragic for those in UFOlogy who have in the past looked to you for something better than pulp.

' | In any case, let’s examine your letter:

| Granted it is well known that "disinformation and misdirection about UFOs are pervasive in this field." The
- | question here is not that it exists, but rather who is responsible for it, how is it being done, and (most
_ importantly) why? This is especially true when we find our own governsent expending money and manpower over a
' long period of time to maintain a clandestine power base in this process. To suggest that participation for
the purpose of gaining enough inside knowledge to expose, "allows these ’spook’ types an ever-expanding field
* day at the expense of legitimate (?) UFOlogy® is tantasount to suggesting that every undercover officer or
journalist in the country should be punished for whatever parts they have played in illegal activities for the
purpose of either having those involved brought to justice or exposed to public view. 6reat logic, Vicki!
‘If you knew me at all well, Vicki, you would know that 1 don’t sake a practice of going out on limbs unless I
'am reasonably certain there are nice soft cushions underneath to catch me should I fall. With that in mind, I
.an confident that I could go into a court of law, and using acceptable standards of evidence, provide
(sufficient testimony from first-hand witnesses to show that sy personal involvement in the Bennewitz affair did

nothing to cause him "physical or psychic disintegration® in any way. Indeed, even Paul Bennewitz himself
!could not truthfully testify otherwise,

| I;In sodern American society, when a patient dies on the operating table, is it reasonable to suggest that the
entire hospital staff should be held responsible, Of course not! Now, with that in mind (and remeabering that
©|lopinion and invective do not qualify), I would like you to carefully consider what evidence either you or

‘ lunyone else can produce to suggest that I should be held accountable for what happened to Paul Bennewitz. VYes,
|/l was in the hospital; but when it camse to the operating room, all I was doing was taking notes. Certainly I
.i {reqret what happened., I liked Paul. But in the final analysis nothing I could have done would have made

i' Lthinqs any different for hia.. All we can hope for is that publicizing the notes I took in the process will

.| ‘help prevent the ‘same thing from happening to someone else, That’'s what it’s really all about, Vicki. If you
|| can’t see that, thep you're the one who has "put the blinders on."
t : | i
. ||Moving on to sosething lighter, do you seriously think that the counterintelligence comaunity needed me to show
.| thes "that sose UFOlogists can be easily "had’!?" How absolutely droll! Come-on, Vicki-- all anyone needs to
, [ arrive at such a conclusion is to read soae of the moronic rubbish they write-- some of which, I aight add with

lnll due respect, can be found|in the pages of your magazine.

I“l don’t have any "beef® with Mr. Greenwood-- he’s the one who is trying to rake me over the coals with little
' more behind him than malicious rusors, inferences and inuendo! Indeed, I hardly know the man or any of his
imsediate associates, [ have set Greenwood exactly once (in a lobby in Washington, D.C., for about ten minutes

-
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in 1987). In all the years he’s been with CAUS, he’s never phoned or written to me-- not once! VYet he is
such an authority on my activities and motives. 1 have never met Larry Fawcett at all, although I have had
perhaps five or six phone conversations with him over the past seven years (the most recent of which was maybe
1985), and we have exchanged letters not more than three times in that timespan. As for Melesciuc, I have
never met, spoken to or corresponded with the man, In fact, I’'s not even certain how to pronounce his nase.

Ask yourself-- are the activities of these individuals more consistent with those who genuinely want answers to
their questions, or are they more consistent with those who would rather try to make thesselves look isportant

at the expense of others? If 1t was answers they wanted, Vicki, wouldn’t it be more logical for thes to write
and ask for them rather than forever beating their breasts in print?

In closing, if you're going to continue to allege that I have "knowingly misrepresented facts®, please have the
decency to provide some evidence of substance to back it up, If it is true that | am "quilty of deceptions
which have intentionally misled UFOlogy and harmed at least one person® then where is the proof? Fact is, these
allegations aren’t true at all-- they're sisply what you want to believe.

— o G o ——— =
S ————————————— {————— ————— ————— ———" - g ———_ . —— - — - ————— ]~ ——— -

OF LEAKS AND FLANTS

The following is excerpted from a letter to the editor published in the Washington Times on August 21, 1989.
The wrater arques that an article previously published by the Times *fails to distinquish between two
entirely different probless for journalists.® He goes on to states

. "In the case of genuine "leaks" of information from nonofficial sources, journalists are dealing with
individuals who may be acting for a wide variety of motives, primarily personal ones. Here the journalists’
problee is essentially the credibility of the "leaker.® Once satisfied that the informant has access to

reliable inforsation and reasonable efforts are made to corroborate it, then publication seess in order
1 regardless of the motives of the source,

; *An entirely different situation exists when release of information is sanctioned by cognizant authorities.
.| Here the saterial is not "leaked,” it is "planted.® It is patently absurd to say that the president authorized
| *a leak® of information. Here the issue is not credibility, it is motive. Journalists who peramit themselves
to be used as mere transmitters of such information are unprofessional-- and they are missing the story. Why
the saterial is being "planted® through *sources® is every bit as important as the information itself.
I |
. "Leaks are often the basis for legitimate investiqative reporting of great importance. “Plants® should be
treated with similar skepticism and critical inquiry by alert meambers of the media.®
E I : Eugene J, Carroll, Jr.
~(NOTE: The writer is a retired rear adairal and is deputy director of the Center for Defense Information, a
nonprofit research group.)
i s e
|
|

oo , MORE CRITICISM:

i N i

i (Ever since Bill Moore made his presentation in Las Vegas last July Ist, there has been a wave of misinformation
| sweeping through the UFO comsunity with respect to what he did or did not say. Many of the misinterpretations

i of Moore’s text can be traced directly to people having heard only what they wanted to hear and then sosehow
J

“ !
I
|
E

siraculously transforming it into what they have subsequently come to believe they did hear. Add to this the
“cacaphony of derision that has spilled from a small elesent of the UFO-fringe cossunity whose credibility has
been sericusly called to question by Bill’s revelations of governaent disinformation, and the coabination is
sufficient to spawn some pretty wild-eyed material. Unfortunately, a few writers went to press with what they
j':ghoughg was good inforsation only to learn later, such to their dismay, that it wasn’t. One such article,
\which carried no copyright notice, is reprinted below and is followed by Bill Moore’s categorical response to
~sase. We offer it as typical of the sort of esotionally charged gobbledygook that is currently making the
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rounds on some branches of the UFD grapevine.

ENOUGH 15 ENOUGH
By William §. English

. Reprinted from "The Peqasus” newsletter, Special Edition (Vol I, 82, October 1989).

"In light of the many facts that have or have not come to light during the past few months, this is the final
report that will be produced by UFINET and myself concerning Mr. William Moore. This is because it has becose
evident that we will in reality never know the true answers concerning what is or is not true with this
gentleman. And because, frankly, it’s not worth flogging a dead horse, which is what Bill Moore has becoae.

"Let us once again review the facts as they were presented by Moore at the 1989 Las Vegas MUFON Conference and
Syaposiun.

"Essentially, Moore stated the following during his sppech at the conference;

1. That he worked for the governaent as a disinformation agent.

2. That he was instrusental in relaying false information to Paul Bennewitz, and he played a part in
having Bennewitz involuntarily cossitted to the New Mexico State Mental Hospital on three separate
occasions. And his association with Bennewitz began in the later (sic.) part of 1979,

3. That his inforsants, Condor and Falcon, worked for the qovernsent, and the information
released by them during his television show "UF0 COVER-UP LIVE®, was false inforaation.

Lt 4. His association with the governaent was to qain information of their operations and he had his own
, | reasons for working for thea.

, "Whatever his reasons might have been, they certainly have the appearance of having nothing to do with the
+ . advanceaent of Utological studies.

\
|

"'Additxonally, more facts concerning Mr. Moore have come to light, which appear to have a very relevant bearing
;,' on everythan lll! that seeas to be taking place.

|

[

i

i "lt has been reported by various sources from around the nation that Moore’s business practices are in serious

! |‘questlon. It also seeas his obsession for character assassination has acquired him a significant number of

|| enesies, (I count ayself anonq thes), '

Rk

*Before continuan, I feel it is essential to state my own personal position in the Moore Controversy. This,

1] lto present to you ther reader, the facts so that you might be able to form your own opinions on the matter, but

l :;t the sane ﬁiq: have a more fonplete picture.

1 h’!he lact that}l personally hlV! no great affection for Moore is, I'a sure, quite evident. I am asong the many
i, uho have fallen victia to Hoore s lies and character assassination. | have, however, been more fortunate than

nost as the lacts and evidence have, for the most part, shown the lies Moore has attempted to spread about me

| are just that. Lies....There havo been those who have not been so fortunate in this area. It would seea Moore

: Ph.' had sore sﬁccotres than 6rxlurts 1p this departaent. Thus he continues to persist.

"You have seen tho facts Moorg made evident at the MUFON Conference. Now take a look at the refuting facts as

.h they are the ?ruth.‘vcrificd by ,any L;ll!!l! sources.

ll Frol Paul, Pqnnnuitz; nooronstated that he began his relationship with Paul during the later (sic.) part of
1979, and it was ‘at. this point Bennewitz began sending his Dulce Report to APRO. In actuality, I personally
3(h¢qan looking at the Bennewitz papers at the APRO offices in the later (sic.) part of 1978, Also, Bennewitz
'hnlself, throuqn a spokessan,'has stated that he did not meet Bill Moore until May of 1988, when he presented
hllsclf at Paul's hose unlnvitcd and insisted that Paul talk with hia or else.
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"If this is the case, why would Moore make such a statement which is so contrar} to the facts as we have been

able to establish thes from other sources?? Moore said hn lied to us, but in the admission of the lie, he is
still !ying. WHY??

2. Falcon & Condor: During his speech, Moore made the statement that, he believed the evidence presented by his
two birds, Falcon and Condar was false information. Yet he allowed this segaent to appear on the television
production that he played an instrusental part in producing., He also began to sell out-takes of the Falcon and
Condor seqments through his distribution company, advertising them as having additional information that would
play a significant part in UFO investigations. This apparently was not true. Bill Knell, of New York, stated
in his newsletter for the month of August, that not only did it take a greater amount of time than it should
have to get the tapes from Moore, but that the information was absolutely worthless garbage. If this were from

Just one source it would not be significant because it could be interpreted as just one dissatisfied customer,
Unfortunately this comes from several different sources from around the country.

"Moore's statement concerning Falcon and Condor is a bit odd. Especially since in 1979, 1 met with Moore at
the Parfait Palace in Trail Dust Town, Tucson, Arizona and related to him my own experiences concerning the
Project brudqge/Blue Book Report #13. This meeting was arranged by APRO’s very own Allen Benz,

"It was during this meeting l‘related everything I had seen in the report. 1 might add also that in 1977, I
had related exactly the same things to Stanton Friedean, Jim Lorenzen, and Allen Benz after hearing Friedaan

. give a lecture and (sic.) the Pima Community College. During the course of Friedman’s talk he made mention of

the fact Blue Book #13 did not exist. As this was not true, I approached him after his talk and told him so.

It was then that I was 1nv1teﬂ to speak with him and the others at length at the APRO offices on north Caspbell
hve'

*Almost ten years after the fact, Moore’s two birds related "alsost® verbatis everything I had told him in
1979, To add insult to injury, Moore between the time I re-emerqed into the public eye and the time of the

broadcast of his television show, began to spread the rumor that I had adsitted to him that I, and one berry

7

‘t

Schultz, were doing LSD together when we concocted the Blue Book Report scenario. The reason was supposedly
because we were trying to redirect APRO into a more positive direction from where it was. This in fact was not
true and never was. On a more personal level, I believe this was an effort to mis-direct public attention froa

syself and onto him and his supposed informants, in order to maintain the credibility of his work, and the
television production. ;

*Atter the airing of his TV show (30 minutes after it went off the air in New Mexico) I contacted Moore's
Offices in California in order to bring hia to task on the matter. I was informed that Moore was in
Mashington, D.C., and he was unable to talk with me. 1 then talked with his associate Jamie (sic.) Shandera,
and sade ay dlsplcasurc in the matter known clearly.

'1 I :,
*NWithin a sattar of days, I wrote to Moore re-iterating (sic.) my feelings and position on the matter. Shortly

''there after (sic.) I received a letter from Moore stating I had in fact said these things to hia during our

 meeting at the Parfait Palace and he went into great detail concerning lawsuits that were brought against Allen
"Benz and myself by Coral Lorenzen and her associates in California and more or less accused me of perfidious
~activity against APRO. Then at the end of his letter he asked me to work with hia on several investigations in
' the New Mexico ares. If I were such a soundrel, why would he do this?

[ i i

«. "1 in turn responded to his letter point by point, and challenged him to take a polygraph test with me on the

qvalidlty of hig statesents versus mine. He agreed, stating he had nothing to hide. As of yet [ have not been
Jblo to pin hin down to sake the arrangesents, and at the conference he not only studiously (sic.) avoided
¢veryonc that wanted to take him to task, he avoided me also.

' 'Apparcn!ly grants and funds have also fallen victin to Mr. Moore. The Fund for UFD Research, in Maryland was a

"victis sost recently, Moore received a grant of something in the area of sixteen thousand dollars and produced
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nothing. I know for a fact that one of the conditions that exist in order to rpceive a grant from the fund is
that all materials, equipment and data gathered using moneys (sic,) granted by the Fund, become the property of
the Fund for UFO Research. The Fund has received nothing in return for the grant, and the money was apparently
wasted. It would be interesting to have an exact account of what the money was used for.

*CONCLUSIONS:

*Based on everything that has taken place during the past year and a half concerning Moore, it has becose
apparent that once he meets his obligations at the several speaking engagements he has been booked for this
year, his popularity will decrease. Already there is a qrowing nuaber of people around the nation that are
placing vigorous objections to Moore’s being a speaker at their conferences and syaposiums. In short, Moore is
no longer a viable part of the Ufological Investigative cosmunity, and almost anything and everything he has
done, or is trying to do, will come to nothing, It is advisable for Moore to seek real eaploysent with the

rest of us, instead of feeding on, and victimizing those of us trying seriously to find answers to the
questions of UF0s.*®

"HILL COOPER BAD NEWS FOR UFINET"

"It is with a great deal of sadness that we announce that Mr. Bill Cooper has been removed froa the Board of
Review of the UFINET NENS AND INFORMATION SERVICE.

*Although UFINET supports freedom of speech and the tenants (sic.) of the Constitution of the United States, it
will not support the spreading of lies and mis-information (sic.) to the public. Especially when it concerns
other seabers of the UFINET Board of Review, and or prominent members of the Ufological Comsunity. Mr. Cooper
began to spread the rumor, that on his return from the MUFON Conference in Las Vegas, Bill English was fired
upon by unknown assailants. This is not true, UFINET wishes Mr. Cooper the best in his endeavors, but will
not tolerate this activity from any of its meabers. We deal in facts not fiction.®

————— ————————————— ————— — ———— ——— = —— ———— —_. — " — ——— ———— {— — —— — — ——— — " — s ——

| AN OPEN LETTER TO BILL ENGLISH

‘ 06 OCT. '89

‘;i Dicr Bill:

' ":.iln reference, to your *The Poq#susl Special Edition® of October, 1989, I note that you have made a large number
"‘,lof errors in thp *Enough is Jough® article, | certainly hope you will print ay |idnlof the story in your next
' Rﬂssuc.;'Lot';:thkp a look g

Lyt ol ;

|1 it .

lliw(l) I have never stated anywhere, either publicly or privately, that I "worked fur the governaent as a

(disinforsation agent.* ,PlcasT re-read what [ said in Las Vegas as well as in ay previous letter to you for
['Elarification, | |[*" 0 1

?{(2) I was not *instrusental in relaying false information to Paul Bennewitz® with the one exception being that
1'1 did give his a copy of the so-called Aquarius document. In this instance, however, I urqed hiam not to Q0

| public with it because I could not vouch for its authenticity, but only to use it for his own personal infor-
| mation. Ultisately he took this advice because when the docusent finally did surface it came through other
«!rources‘ Once ’qglq, see ay Vegas Text (*VI*, pq.13) for additional details.

4|(J) You state that 1 "played : part in having Bennewitz involuntary comaittal to the New Mexico State mental
’hnspitnl.' This is both untrue and erroneous on its face. First of all, if Paul was ever involuntarily
cossitted to a state mental hospital, I am completely unaware of it. My statement (VT, pg.B) was, *Not long

' | afterward 1 heard he had been hospitalized and was under psychiatric care.® The hospital, as I understood it,

18 18
‘ . .




L

: \ ‘
was a local facility, not a mental hospital or institution, and Paul had not bepn *committed*. He was sisply

- under the care of a psychiatrist, Secondly, you will note that in the same reference cited above, I clearly

state that [ tried to counsel Paul to drop his UFD activities before they completely destroyed his health.
Indeed, | genuinely liked Paul, resented what "they® were doing to him, and did everything I could (short of
blowing my own cover) to get him to realize he was the object of an extensive counterintelligence gase. The
fact is, Paul already knew that. Somehow I think much of his problem came fros his unflagging belief that if he
stayed with it long enough,, truth as he saw it would somehow triumph over deception.

(4) My association with the Bennewitz case began in late 1979, 1 did not actually meet the man hisself until

early 1981, (See VT, pg.é, which clearly states, *I first met Paul in early 1981....") If you haven’t got a
copy of the text, please let me know and I'11 be happy to send you one.

(5) The question of how long I have known Paul Bennewitz is one that is easily answered due to the fact that on
a nueber of different occasions I was accompanied on my visits to him by other individuals who, I am sure,
would be more than happy to verify that fact if necessary, One particular occasion, which you can easily check
on 1f you wish, occurred in 1984 when 1 and Jaime Shandera were visiting with Paul in his office. We had been
there about twenty minutes when Tracy Torme, Toa Adams and Gary Matheson walked in. They were quite surprised
to see me; I was quite surprised to see thes; and Paul seemed quite amused by it all. Ask Tracy, Tos, bary or
Jaime about 1t. 1 am certain they will recall the incident. You might also talk to 6abe Valdez, who knew as

- early as "81 or '82 that Paul and I were acquainted. Furthermore, on gvery occasion that I was at Paul’s
. hose, I was there as an invited quest, °

(6) My informants, code-nased *Falcon® and *Condor® did indeed work for the governeent. However, my statement

' concerning the "UFO Cover-up?...Live'" show was, "I am convinced that at least some, quite possibly a

substantial portion, of that information falls under the cateqory of disinformation.® “"Sose® is quite
different from "all*® (as iaplied by your article), and "a substan- tial portion® can still be considerably less
‘than half. Admittedly it is open to interpretation, and as such, was a poor choice of words on my part.

(7)1 have never said that I "lied” to anyone. What I did say was that I had *practiced an occasional
deception now and again over the years in order to protect the integrity of our project.® (See VT, pg. 15.) 1
ae confident that anyone in the sase position would. have done the same thing., The "occasional deceptions®,

how- ever, were all of my own doing. On NO occasion was I ever asked or ordered to lie by anyone connected
with the qovernaent. :

(B) I did not play an “instrusental paft' in producing "UFO Cover- up?...Live!®. Michael Seligman, as

- producer, had cosplete control and final say over the show at all times. Indeed, on the evening the show was
+.broadcast, Michael and I had two. arquaents on the set over his trying to put words in ey and Shandera’s mouth

|

in the final version of the script., Seligman (who had hired a Congres- sional investigator to authenticate
credentials) was present at both the *Falcon® and "Condor® interviews, asked some of the questions hiaself, and
had final say over which seannts of the more than an hour-and-a-half of tapes would be used. My role was
strictly lilitedito that of cpnsultant, as was Mr. Shandera’s.
| i
(9) I have never offered "out-takes of the Falcon and Condor segaents® for sale at all-- nor has anyone else to
date. The seqment to which ypu refer was an interview with Richard Doty which was cut from the show at the
last minute due to the live fbed from Russia having run three minutes overtime, Bill Knell’s assessment of the
. Doty interview as "worthless qarbaqe is his own opinion. Others have expressed quite opposite views. Perhaps
you should view the tape and lake up yrur own mind. [I’11 be happy to send you a gratis copy for the asking.
i
(lo) Our oeetinq at the Parfajt Palace in Tucson took place in April of 1982, not in 1979. The seeting was
;arranged by you and I, not bylhllen Benz. Friedsan’s lecture at Pima College took place in 1978, not 1977.

"' The APRO offices at that time were at 2840 N. Country Club Rd. (room 103), not on North Campbell Ave.

; (11) Anyone who wishes to verily'tht allegations made in the APRO lawsuit against you and Allen Benz can easily

. check the complaint papers which are a part of the public record here in California. 1 understand that one of
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the difficulties they had was finding you for the purpose of serving papers. Perhaps that was the reason you
disappeared in 1982, only to “re-emerge into the public eye® seven years later in 19897

- (12) "Falcon® and *Condor*’s interviews on "Cover-up® were not "almost verbatua® repetitions of your material,
although adaittedly there are some similarities, Neither of these two sources has ever met youj nor, at the
tise we were working on the show, did I or anyone I knew have any idea where you were. Had I known, I would
have provided the show’s researchers with your whereabouts and you would have been contacted by thes. Since

there was no "public attention® on yourself, your assertion that I was trying to "smis-direct it" away from you
is illogical.

(13) You cannot possibly have "talked with (my) associate Jamie (sic.) Shandera® thirty minutes after the
cover-up show went off the air, because he was with me and fifty or more others on the set in Washington until

nearly midnight, and then we returned to our hotel together. Jaime went to New York the day after the show,
and did not return to Los Angeles until several days later,

(14) 1 have never sugqested you are a "scoundrel®, nor do I believe such a thing. Obviously I hold a certain
amount of respect for you, or I would not have asked you to assist me in investigating cases in your area, If
you will remesber, it was you and I who made the first inquiries into the Cash-Landrum case even before
Schuessler got involved.

Now that I think of it, I wonder if your bad opinion of me isn’t the result of things you may have heard

from John Lear. Lear has said a lot of things about me to a lot of people, and some of those things were
patently untrus, Perhaps you too were misled?

(15) 1 you had wanted to *pin me down® to make arrangements for a polygraph test, why didn’t you either write
‘or call? You certainly had ay address and phone nusber, and I might note here also that my last letter to you
(dated October 31, 1988) has remained unanswered.® Obviously if I avoided everyone at the MUFON Conference,

I avoided you too. The reason I came and left to quickly was as a snub to Lear and to MUFON for continuing him
as host. It had nothing to do with you. Had you called and asked for a meeting with me in Vegas, I certainly
would have been happy to accomsodate. I had an entire day of private meetings that Sunday.

*Anyone wishing copies of my two letters to Bill Enqlish dated Oct. 19th and Oct. 31st, 1988 may have thea
for the asking and a postage stamp.

(16) Your assertion that I received a grant of $16,000 from the Fund for UFO Research is in error. It was Stan
 Friedman who got the grant, and he will be supplying his final report to the Fund by year’s end. The last
grant 1 got from thes was for $500 to investigate an aspect of the Roswell case and to interview a retired
" general in Utah. I have not yet completed that work, but expect to have it done and a report written by year’s
“end as well, I will also supp}y thea with an accounting of how the money was spent.

il '
11 (17) I'm not surprised to hlaf the news about your break with Cooper. What amazes me is that the man continues

i/ to have a following in spite rf [l histPry of self-contradiction and opportunisa.
(40 i
" s for the Bill English/ BilljMoore controversy, obviously you have been the victia of a great deal of

sisinforsatiop, 'l hope the above nillihelp set the record straight and serve to thaw the situation just a bit.

1
|

(
| I ‘ ' . Cordially,
o - g ~ Willias L. Moore
(B ' , 5
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el INtELLIGENCE, COUNTERINTELLIGENCE, AND THE DISINFORMATION GAME

By Brian Farks

d, : .
. The prisary objective of the intelligence cosmunity, both military and civilian, is to gather inforsation on a
| variety of subjects from whatever sources are available. The counterintelligence aspect of all this is to
- | obstruct a foreign agency in its ability to do the same. It is quite obvious that certain agencies of our
.
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governaent have been gathering classified intelligence on FOs and have given us reason to suspect that hard
physical evidence 1s a part of this. The "qovernment UFO cover-up® is one of the most popular topics of UFO
research. Yet the dark side of this same coin is rarely spoken of. The UFD comsunity at large has becose very
vulnerable to disinformation and counterintelligence to protect classified UF0 data. One very significant
reason 15 our eaotional response of fear and embarrassament when confronting this issue. The strange mixture of

UFO fact and fiction is either swallowed whole or dismissed in its entirety leaving nothing but confusion in
its wake,

In July, 1989, researcher William Moore gave a presentation at the MUFON Syeposius in Las Vegas which dealt a
heavy blow to disinforsation. He had to hurt some feelings and demonstrated certain vulnerabilities in the
process, He demonstrated that the current rumor mill has sources and a purpose, and we need to confront this
problea to get honest answers from our governsent. In the July/August, 1988 issue of International UFO
Reporter, 1 wrote that having known Bill for some years, 1 was not aware of anyone as wary of disinforsation as
he is. The important problea is that most others in the UFQ comaunity either reject all leaked or anonymous
information or believe it blindly reqardless of content or source. Instead of ignoring anonysous inforsation
we sust rely on the integrity of researchers involved and the ability to cross-check this information with
docusented facts. By cross-checking, I do not mean that if sore than one source is spreading the saae rusor

then it aust be true. Some leaks may be very significant, but they can also be protected by professional
intelligence methods of disinforsation in order to protect the truth.

One of the aspects of the Air Force Office of Special Investigations is that it acts as a watchdog over certain
classified government information, including counterintelligence activities, They have been involved in
disintormation as revealed by Moore and others. AFOSI requlation 124-88 states the following:

*A major concern 1n leak cases 1s to avoid lending credence to the cospromised material. Often the greatest
hara comes from confirming that the U.S. has certain intelligence, technologies, or policies. In the absence
of otficial confirmation, publicized material can be dasaging but must still be classed as speculation.
Sometimes, the very existence of an official investigation provides confirsation. The probles may be a
detersining factor in deciding whether an investigation should be undertaken.®

Please stop here and read the above at least once more-- then consider its application to the situation
concerning the MJ-12 documents and related research. If any portion of this inforsation is true, the
isplications are very far reaching indeed, With this in mind, we sust accept the simple fact that those

. professionals who safequard this inforsation are qoing to do their jobs. It is up to us to be careful and do

ours.

. My current assessaent of the situation is that some people in high places want the public to know certain
. truths while others do not. The UFO comaunity are the useful idiots in a very powerful game, | have no

A A — | —— . s e S o g s

intention of making personal accusations or pointing fingers of suspicion. [ offer this as a warning to all of
us who claim to have an interest in the truth. The game is complex, sometimes obvious to the point of

'stupidity; but more often it is not. The game has sotives and it has rules. We must be aware of this both to

survive and to have any hope of ultisately learning the truth.

LETTER TO THE EDITOR

(Dear Editors

All of the below is no more than an opinion that I’ve formed out of a 3+-yearlong association with those who
tera theaselves *UFOlogists®. I want you to know, before you read on, that 1 have a lot of opinions and I
express thes freely whenever 1 feel that sose good may come of that expression. For exasple, I have an opinion
of opinions that says that opinions are like unto sphincters in that we each have one, although some are less
burdened than others with the obvious effects of soap and water.

1f a5 opinion of most spokespersons of UFOlogy turns out to be accurate, then I want to "define my teras® here.
Ergo, the followingt Webster's defines "opinion® as, "A belief stronger than an impression, less strong than
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positive knowledge®. So, as you read the below, keep in mind that my opinion is formed as a result of ay
~ experience of you. In other words, this is what I and others like me get out of what you, as a body, are all
putting out. This is what's coming across, Is it what you really want to comsunicate? I believe that it’s
" time, and perhaps it's past time, to take what is called a "hard look® at the field in order to examine what
you've been doing so that you may decide if it is what you want to continue to do. In other words, does
*UF0logy"*, as it is today, really work?

I"11 stick with Nebster's to define one more ters, i.e., "community® (as in "UF0 Cossunity®). A *comsunity® is
a group or class having a comson interest. Well, I suppose that you who are currently involved with what you
purport to be the "study® of UFOs could be called the "UFO community® according to the above definition. You
are indeed a qroup or class. Do you have a cosmon interest? Apparently, yes. As you have stated

repeatedly, your commson interest is in getting at the truth of UF0s. So, there is a "comsunity® of UFOlogists.
Yet, expectations that this "cosaunity® will act comaunally in its own best interests are constantly being
shattered between the jagged rocks of dissention and the monumental tides of eqoisa.

A very wise man once told me something that I have held to be true for no other reason but that it
works.....period. What he told me was this: “When peoples’ actions do not support their stated intentions,
then their stated intentions are not their true intentions.® That might be too difficult for some of you to
understand, so I'l1l try a little parable:

Let’s suppose you awaken in the middle of the night, You go into your living roos and you discover a stranger
. sitting on your couch. The stranger says, *I’a waiting for a bus®, What would you conclude? Is the stranger
© telling you the truth? Does the bus stop in your living rooa? 1f you’re one of the really unusual people in
the world, perhaps it does. In that case, the stranger might be a truth-teller, Break out the tea and

i cookies.

In the world I live in, the bus does not stop in sy living rooms. That stranqer would not get a warm reception
from se. Why? Because his actions clearly do not support his stated intentions, Clearly, his intention was to
break the security of my hose and endanger the safety of my loved ones and my property. His presence in my

| home at that hour and without my knowledge and permission would prove that to me, I would act on that. His

' words are lies that need not concern se. Forgive me if this reads like a grade school primer. It’s just that
sy experience leads me to conclude that there are many "UFOlogists® whose intellectual abilities seea to soar
to heights dreased of by only slugs and jackasses. If they have grasped this concept of
actions-v/s-statesents, we cap proceed.

I'n almost certain that "UFOlogists® will agree that your intention is to "qet at the truth of UFOs®, or words
| to that effect and having the same or a sisilar meaning., I believe that one could reasonably infer froa those
- words that your "search for the truth® would proceed within sose sort of rational frasework perhaps vaguely
reseabling what is referred tp as the "scientific method”, One might also reasonably infer froa your
stateaents that the frasework|within which you proceed would be somewhat free of the sort of devices resorted
| to by pre-schoolers, such as Lnacn-naa’-na-na-naaa, your mother wears Aray boots®, etc. Alas and alack, such
" }is not the case. | . | ! !

, i |

:lu support of that, | prolfer'thl exasple of the controversy surrounding the MJ-12 papers. On the one hand we
have Moore and cospany who rcfolved thp_papers many years ago, That group held the papers for almost three
years without sentioning thes'in publig. They used that time to test the papers’ validity, and non-validi
o An & variety of ways, Only when they had gone as far as they felt they could on their own did Moore and
Bhandera make thes public. And,'please reaesber this once and for all, po one in the MSF group has ever
sald that the papers are authentic! What the WSF group has said, over and over and over again, is that they
| 8ppesr to be suthentic, in thyt they have passed every test to which they have go far been subjected. The

papers have been sade public so that ofhers may assist in testing, I say again, testing their authenticity,

ce -

', S0, what “tests” have been applied to the papers? Two persons currently with CAUS are on record as condeaning
i the papers pefore they even saw the docusents' What claptrap, Other nattering nabobs of nitwitisa have
| , |
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taken the position that the papers are false because they didn’t come upon thes in all their years of
"research®. Now, the idea that "a thing isn’t real if 1 didn’t find it first® may have some value as a
setaphysical arqueent, but it has no value in, and makes absolutely no contribution to, any “search for truth®
in the practical world. It is, and remains, an utterly pure statesent of egomania.

Another arquaent read recently emanates froa John Keel, a man recently identified in the pages of UFQ

magazine as a “first-rate rgsearcher® and a “patriarch of UFDlogy®. According to the patriarchal
pronounceaents of Mr. Keel, the papers are "obvious hoaxes® because one or sore of them bear the stasp *TOP
SECRET - EYES ONLY®. This *first-rate researcher® baldly claiss that the "EYES ONLY® part of the stasp means
that the papers would have been burned after reading and, therefore, no copies could exist!' He is mistaken, as
anyone with even a little experience of government security techniques will testify. Docusents which are

intended to be burned after being read will say so, as in: *Burn this document after reading®, or words to that
effect,

Then there is the "Las Vegas test®. It goes like this: The MJ-12 papers are undoubtedly false because *didn’t
Moore adait at the Las Vegas Conference to being part of a disinformation caspaign?* The implication being, and
the inference invited, is that all of Moore’s work is to be invalidated and he to be rejected because of his
investiqative journalist’s effort to get to the bottos of a government campaign of lies and distortion. By the
same 1llogic, Woodward and Bernstein should be punished for being part of the Watergate coverup and all
undercover cops should be tried and punished for their roles in whatever illegal activities they are part of.
bood grief! Don't these people get the essential cossunication that Moore was trying to give thea? The
qovernaent coverup of UFO information does exist! Since it does exist, there sust be something to

cover up! That fact is a neon-bright  validation of the basic presise of *UFOlogy®! Some people are

| 50 busy trying to make Moore seem "wrong® that they miss that entirely. Too simple, I suppose.

Also think about this: Just how the heck do you get to the bottos of something like this coverup and its
included disinforsation without getting into it?' O0f course, those who are yapping at Moore’s tail are the
sort who, upon tasting of a teaspoon of saltwater, will declaia upon the nature of the oceans and the art of
navigation, The honey-dipper brains who scream at Moore for being involved with the government disinformation
campaign are the sase sort who would scream at their auto mechanic for having grease on his hands.

| Preposterous!

'! Just as preposterous is a recent editorial in "a leading UFD magazine®, wherein a "journalist® says that

| Moore’s actions are "the blackest mark on 'UFOlogy’*®. I suspect that this caluany is a result only of the
.} editorialist’s current esotional investsent in a certain one of Lear’s bunch of paranoics.
gi I read a cartoon strip sose months ago which I will share with you here. The strip shows two men fishing. “"A*
- | says to "B*, "What do you think of this UFO thing?" °"B* replies, *I don’t know, If they’re real, why haven’t
they landed and sade theaselves known?" °A" then says, "Nell, maybe they’re looking for intelligent life.®

It "they® are looking for intelligent life, they will find little of that among the extant bevey of braying
'behemoths of braggadocio and pusillanimous pap purveyors currently infecting and infesting the body of
. 112UF0logists®, i ! [ |

'The same wise and gentle man who-gave to me the actions-vs.-words concept also gave this to me:r *You will
‘dlways be able to tell who are the piopeers of the world, since they are the ones with the arrows......in their
,.backs.® Well, Moore has enouéh arrows:in his back to qualify his as a pioneer many times over. Please notice
‘]'thnt I did not say that Moore is the pgoneer. I said that he is a pioneer, i.e., one of many pioneers

If in the field, ’

R s i e S

| 8o, *UFDlogists®! VYour stated intentions are not supported by your actions, I observe. How do you “get at the

! truth of UFOs* by tearing at each other and eating your own younq as if you were sharks in a teeding trenzy?

' How are you getting at any truth at all when you allow every crackpot and incompetent to publish his or her
unsupported opinions as if they were eternal, universal fact? What proofs do you desand? What standards do
you hold *researhers® to? What the heck are the rules of the road in "UFOlogy*? Are there any rules? fire
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| there any standards?

Judging by the actions of most of you, your real purpose would sees to be to put as many arrows into each
others' backs as you possibly can. Clean up your act! If you want to be treated with respect and seriousness,
act as if you are careful, respectable, serious, real researchers following sose sort of sethodology.
Establish a set of standards for research, including reality tests. Empanel a board of persons to review
papers submitted to UFD journals prior to publication. Give them a set of standards to work to out of coamon
agreeaent among 'UFOloqlst{'. MUFON, if it were capable of the task of setting the standards and establishing
peer review, could be the catalyst which finally gets *UFDlogy® to the point where it’s taken seriously by the

larqer *scientific comsunity®, It’s high time to corral the bayers and brayers and let the many serious folks
anonq you really get down to work.

Sincerely,
J.C. Patrick
Trenton, NJ

MORE LETTERS TO THE EDITOR

! Dear Editor:

1 have just received the latest issue of FOCUS and it certainly goes a long way towards explaining sany of

the different issues surrponding you and your associates. While I don’t necessarily agree with all of your
actions, I certainly can understand and appreciate where you are coming from and given the same set of

. circuastances, I doubt if any researcher would have acted differently. I think given these revelations you are
. in a rather unique position to perhaps put the field of Ufology back on the right track. I think that it is

. extresely isportant that scmeone in the know begin to shed some light on the raeblings, ravings and
unchallenged proclasations spewing forth froa Lear, Cooper, English, etc. For as long as they are allowed to
raable forth unchallenqed, the already auddy waters will continue to qrow darker with dis and ais information.

JuL.

|
i
|
|
: New York

Dearest Bills

So sorry to hear about the death of MJ-12 along with your credibility and reputation. Should you need further
‘consoling please don’t hesitate to call. You have ay nuasber.

Rlsl
New Hampshire

r i .
' |

}Dcar Hr. Moore: i
‘ : il waited patiently, as you advised. lﬁcale to Las Vegas, I saw, I listened carefully, After some lengthy
~ |'consideration I conclude thatil prefer your "evidence in search of proof* over wild tales and conspiracy
‘theories in search of evidence. Please begin sy subscription to FOCUS,
: J.RIJI
y' Texas

|
|
|
‘ |
X

A i

! , |
char Wr, Moores P

; | .
1 hope people are throwing legs ‘rocksL at you and your efforts to get to the bottos of the UFO situation now
 that you have cleared the air. As I've said before, I's behind you quys 100X for what that’'s worth, If

v ' '
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there’s anything I can ever do to help, please let ae know,
D.M.
New Jersey

............... ] -

DELUSION, BENIGN AND BIZARRE
(Excerpted from an a feature article by Daniel Goleman which appeared in the New York Times, June 27, 1989.)

*Delusions are more commonplace than most people assuse, a growing nuaber of researchers are concluding, These
researchers say the delusions of those with psychiatric disorders are fundasentally no different from, say, &
private belief that a color is unlucky or popular beliefs in the existence of flying saucers....

*A belief is considered a delusion if a person holds to it no matter how bizarre it is and despite all evidence
to the contrary. A belief that flying saucers exist is considered benign, while the belief that a person has
been contacted by people on flying saucers is worrisome. Some researchers say most people have minor delusions

' of one kind or another...."

|
|
3
|

LARRY BRYANT (OF THE WASHINGTON, D.C. BRANCH OF "CAUS") REFLIES:

*Once again, Scientism rears its ostrich head in denying the reality of *flying saucers®-- and (through
inference) in denying any call for serious concern about the UFQ probles.

*1 suppose that back in the '50s the late Donald E. Keyhoe would have been branded deluded for his insistence

- that the governsent was suppressing certain hard-core evidence of UFO reality, But today, we know that he was

. correct in his "J’accuse® stance on what the government knows, and when it knew it, about hundreds of UFO

reports being garlfully collected and studied behind the scenes.

*Recent action via the U.S. Freedos of Information Act reveals part of the qgovernment’s vast storehouse of
UFQ-related docusentation, some of it originally bearing security classification ranging froa CONFIDENTIAL
‘through TOP SECRET.

|
)

© *Many of us who have had a chance to assess this material have concluded that, yes, indeed, there has been some
‘ :'uidespread delysion about the issue of UFOs as alien spacecraft (a.k.a. flying saucers): Science has deluded

* itslef by heaping ridicule on the subject. And the big-league news media have deluded themselves by accepting

- Science’s glib dismissal of *UFOlogy" as a valid field of inquiry.
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-Dear Editor: |
/1 wish to write you this letter and tell you I went to the trouble of buying Dr. Edith Fiore’s recent book
Encounters. : Things were pretty consistent, although non-rigorous, until I hit page 109; and then I skiamed
~through the rest. At that point, I said to myself, "Oh No!, another book on our Space Brothers and the
~wonderful things they are doing for these very fortunate abductees and contactees.® Our “Space Brothers®,
“preaching the message of good will and love to all mankind through the abductees and contactees while curing
-whatever ails thea and keeping the world safe froa disaster. This, I believe, is nothing more than another
‘Adasski story disquised as an authoritative book on abductions! It is a very poor approach and most
unprofessional !for a person of Dr. Fiore’s supposed stature. As stated in the book, “"Hypnosis is no truth
. serus,” Obviously, the scientific filter systes did not work in this case. I only hope I may receive a
. refund, vi | 4 !
: : ! | s R.C.

Indiana

)
)
|

WE’VE HEARD OF SEA COWS, BUT....
Those who assert that UFOs are responsible for cattle mutilations got something of a boost in early Septeaber
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when the Associated Press reported that scientists counting fish from a submarine discovered what they believed
to be the remains of a Holstein cow 690" below the surface about 20 miles west of Baranof Island, Alaska. A
videotape, made during the "sighting® (which lasted only a few seconds) was played for a reporter from the

Sitka (Alaska) Sentinel, who concurred in the identification. The condition of the carcass indicated it
hadn't been there for very long.

Our thanks to both Jerry }uc:l and David Kruzek for tipping us to this ites.

FOKA=-DOT TIES AND UFOs ARE "IN" IN JAFAN

According to Time magazine (Sept. 18, "89), the new prime minister of Japan, Toshiki Kalfu, publicly favors
poka-dot ties and baseball games. But "in private®, Time reports, "according to a letter written to a minor
functionary in 1983," he is an acknowledged UFO buff who has looked for saucers during trips to Australia, the
South Pole and Switzerland.

BOOK REVIEW

10 CATCH A FLYING STAR, A Scientific Theory of UFOs, by John Ackerman, Forward by Walt Andrus, 150pp., illus.
List: $15,00 (Special price to individual meabers of UF0 or space societies: $9.95) [ISBN 0-912183-03-9.

This book reasons, by virtue of the mass of detailed sightings, that UFOs are alien spacecraft fros other
worlds, But this is not the primary thrust. [t then proceeds to construct a theory of how they fly, using the
scientific method. As a result of deduction based on a multitude of observations cosbined with induction based
on our current knowledge of physics, the theory that evolves results in a fascinating design of a space ship,

including the methodology for levitation, stabilization, and power source. The theory is presented in teras
that any college student can comprehend.

It provides the means of its own verification by suggesting specific observations, both at short and long
ranges. It also suggests fields in which we can direct our experimental and theoretical work here on earth to
bring us closer to building our own advanced spacecraft.

ttl?*tl#**l*lltl***ll**#*XX*****!**X*X*******t********t***tt**Kt**
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WILLIAM L. MOORE PUBLICATIONS & RESEARCH
4219 WEST OQLIVE ST., SUITE NO 247, BURBANK, CA. 91505

WILLIAM L. MOORE
BRYAN T. REID

PHONE: 1818 506-8365 Date: =1 MAR 87
Dear Phil:

'hanks for your interesting (and for a change, straight-forward) letter of March
2%d. I am beginning to understand why the DIS is looking into Mr. Graham. Between
ycu and me (not for circulation), the man seems to have some very serious problems
with reality. (By the way, I understand he has a nervous breakdown in his past

and spent some time in a mental hospital undergoing shock therapy.) In any case,
his story to the DIS about me (assuming that your version is correct-- I have not
seen the material in question... yet(!)) is only partly factual. Furthermore, I
must assume that DI3 recognized it for what it is in that they have never made an
affort to contact me about it— and somehow I don't think the reason for their

lack of apparent interest has anything to do with a "flag" in their computer.

Leo %raham is a dedicated and persistent researcher who, unfortunately, has a
tendancy to put two and two together and come up with five... cr 3ven seven.

I havo xnown him for a number of years and have from time to time tried to help

him with his UFO-related research-- a matter which, for him, has increasingly

berore something of an obsession (or perhaps "crusade" would be a better word)

that takes up the greater part of his non-working hours. Over the past year, or so,
I have watched him undergo a gradual series of subtle changes +hich have led me

to fear for his emotional stability as well as the future of his job with Aerojet.
(I understand that at one time he was a strict religious fundazentalist, but he
became disillusioned with it and turned his' energies to the pursuit of Z.T.s and
UzUs.) It has not been too uncommon in recent months for me to pass along a tidbit
of" information on UFOs to him, only to have it repeated back to me at a later date
in barely recognizable form, either with the initial facts all twisted around, or
with added embellishments the source of which I know not. ' This latest tale (ref.
your letter) is the nost outrageous I've heard yet from him. The man appears to
htve some serious problems-- at least when it comes to the subject of UFCa.

“rether it carries over into his work or not I have no idea. Lee has only rarely
tnlked about his work to me, and then only in vague teirms. At least he seems to be
somewhat discriminating in that respect-- which is, perhaps, why he still has his Job.

Tne facts are these:

(A) The so-called "Project Snowbird™ document came to me several years ago
via a "friend" within the military intelligence svstem., At the time, I had no
iiles whether it was authentic or not, and I know little more about it today.
“he nature of the "information" contained therein is indeed fantastic, and that
alone, insofar as I am concerned, is reason enough to be suspicious of it in the
absence of corroborating evidence. On the other hand, however, the source involveq
hns proven reliable enough in the past on other matters. So whut else can I sey?
You:r position, as a skeptic, would be to say that in the absencae of corroborating
¢7idence the document must be a phones X' =n3ition is about the same; except that
given the previous reliability of the owieinal source, I choc.i¢ to place the matter
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into my (very large) gray basket and consider the case still open. This is not

to say that I endorse the document in any way-- only that I still consider the
matter interesting.

(B) At one point, well over a year ago, Lee Graham (who was then gpending a
lot of time trying to learn what he could about the F-19 project) told me about
a contact he had made whom, he said, ought to be in an "inside™ position to check
anything about UrOs. Lee asked me if there was anything I might have which he
could pass along to this fellow for comment. Upon reflection, I decided to take
a flyer on the "Snowbird" thing and so provided'Grahnm with the copy you saw (ref.
your S.I. piece). Granham nskad if I had an uncensored version and I said that I
did, but that for various reasons I did not wish to make an unexpurgated copy
available to him. (My thinking here was that a good check on the information would
be to see if Lae's source could suoply, on his own, anything contained in the
expursated portions of ‘he =age,)

Cnly two things came of all this, The first was that Lee's source could only
confirm the existence of the caveat "ORCON" as a legitinate caveat. The second
was that Graham, in spite of my strict request to him and very much to my diamay,

sav fit to send copies of the half-page to all and sundry. (So much for the man's
integrity.)

(C) The only "credentials" I aver showed Graham was a press card on one occasion.
I cennot inagine where the "investigator for the Air force" thing came from nxceot
to sey that I do recall one (somewhat paranoid) conversation with him about the
possipility of government secret agents infiltrating the UFO comrunity and dis-
seminating disinformation. I replied that I hed no direct evidence of any such
process, but that if in fact there weare such people then anyone night be one of
them. I then said scmething to the effeét that, "ho knows, Lee; I might even be
one 1yself." Then, in an offhanded nanner, I flivped open my wallet to some
random glassine window (probably my MUFON I.D. card, which has a picture on i1t—
I really can't recall what it was) and said, "See... I've got my secre=t agent's
I.D. right here." Apparently Lee took the joke all too seriously (although I
didn't know it at the tire), because he later asked mé if I really was working for
Mr Force intelligence. I renlied, "Look, Lee... even if I denied it, you could
never really be sure, could you?" -- or something similar. I don't Tecall the
orecise words. Anyway, I never in ny wildest dreens expected such an axcrarce

wyili result in tie version thiat seens to have found its ‘way to you.

- I weuld expect that if tre JIJ5 gave any credence %o it, they would have ot
least checxed with ne on “he nmatter. Impersonation of a gdverncent errlores
is & serious natter not to be pessed over lightly. DIS did not contact ne,
however, nor has anyone =21ge ever asked atout such a thing until you did. T ran
only ass.ite, therefar>, et the rmafter was tegen 'Zth the sroner grain of aal%
oy wromever would have zi:en responsible for assessing such a thing. Further,
I must also believe that their reasons for ignoring it had nothing whetsoever
to do with mysterious "flags" in their computer.

(D) The matter about AFOSI probably has some similar origin, although I cannot
imagine just now what it might have been. lNeedless to say, I would have been
deenly honored by such an approach if it had occurred, but I certainly wouldn't
have apprised Lee Uraham of such a situation. )

I tell you all of this because I feel a need to respond to what anpears 1o be a
potentially «erious situation. Ituch of what I have said herein about Mr, Graham'g
personal situation represents strictly my opinions and assesament of it, sop
obvious reas:ns, I do not want these views repeated or copies of this le’tep
circulated (save for a confidential copy to Jim Moseley simply because yoy sent
him a ropy of your letter). I believe Lee Graham is going through a serioug
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emotional crisis, exacerbated, perhapa, by the fact that his wife of some 30 years
threatened to leave him at one point last fall if he didn't tone down his interest
in UFOs and nprend some more time with her. In any case, I do not wish to see the
nan'a personnanl problems dragged through the mud by the UFO comnunity or anyone else.
Whether the government sees fit to renew his sacurity clearance or not is not my
concern. I feel sure they are aware of the situation and will act accordingly.

For my part, however, if and when the DIS shous up here, I shall be more than

hanpy to talk to them. Indeed, when Lee mentioned to me that "they" might be

coming to visit me, I replied that I welcomed the visit and that I certainly would
have a few questions to ask of them as well.

For your inforration (once again, my opinion), I do not believe that Lee Graham
poses any threat to the national security. He seems harmless enough even if some=
what prone to flights of fancy. !le has certainly been very discreet a>out the
nature of his work-- at leasb insofar as I am concerned, and there is no doubt

in my mind that he is a patriotic American to the last. As far as UFfCs and extra-
terrestrials are concerned, however, he is a man obsessed. In recent months, it
would apnear that his obsession has led him into increasing fancy and fantasy.

To address this matter more properly at its source, I have spoken with Lee and
indicated I have scmething important to discuss with him, We will be getting
together for dinner next week, at which time I shall seek to clarify some of these
statements. I shall also ask him if I may view a copy of the documentation he

has, according to jyour letter, been distributing. +“hat action, if any, I shall
take after that remains to be seen.

Moving on to other mattéers: '

(1) I am hapry to note your reversal of position on Santa. (lope you enjoyed the

Jest. I received a copy of the "Santa" letter from Hal Starr and thought you
might get a good laugh out of it.).-:

(2) On your "retirement", rest assured that I enjoyed the banter about it as much
as you did. I took it as a joke from day one, but it was entirely too funny to
pass over lightly. (Perhaps relations between us are getting better afterhll.)
In any cnse, if ever you do decide to retire, I would be honored to attend the
real event. '“ho xnows— I might even say a few kind uofds about you.

(3) With respect to the JAL case, there are pros and cons on both sidas., I am,
however, extremely troubled by Terauchi's previous (and subsequent) "sightings"

as well as by his all-too-easy references to "spaceships" etec. in :he astatenents
attributed to him. In one line; I remain open-minded, but thoromghly unconvinced
by the data at hend. (I do, by the way, have a complete FAA packet on the case.)
The case certainly does not rank as one of the better UFO cases on record. Itg
principal contribution seems to have been that it generated a lot of publicity and
has thus renewed public interest in the subject.

(4) One area of common ground is onr position on the Billy Meier hoax. In light
of this (and in the apirit of better codperation between us), please feel free

to ask any nssistance of me that you might need in writing your review of Kinder's
book (Light Years). I have a large accumulation of material on this matter, much
of it as yet unpublished-- including access to an actual sample of the legendary
Pleiadean metal (!ah!) which is touted so often by the pro-leier people as part

of their "nroof positive".
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In any case, you have my permission to quote from anything I have written
on the subject.

I guess this about covers it. It's not often I take the time to write auch a long

letter to you, but I think that in this case the circumstances required it.
Please, once again, regard the material herein relating to Mr. Lee Granham as

very strictly confidential, both for his protection and (of course) mine. I have
been very careful to note that what I have said about him constitute my personal
opinions, but even so, the lest thing I need is to have to fend off a lawsuit

for lidel. I am shocked (needless to say) that such an innocent situation has

apparently mannged to get so far out of hand. I hope this letter clarifies it
for you.

finally, I exvect to zet to ‘irshington in June for the }UFON bash. In light of
that, perhaps we can get together one evening for a non-retirement dinner. Perhaps

if Jim oseley is planning to attend, we could include him as well. (How about
it Jim?) Let me know.

Yours very truly,

cc: Moseley (In Confidence) '



